HB1526/633898/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1526

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "Corporation;" insert "prohibiting the Corporation from offering or providing certain training under certain circumstances;"; strike beginning with "advance" in line 14 down through "Act" in line 16 and substitute "allocate funds to the Corporation for the expenses of the Corporation as provided for in the budget".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 31, insert:

- "(3) OBTAIN RESOURCES FOR THE STATEWIDE WORKFORCE PROGRAMS DEVELOPED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE FROM PRIVATE AND PUBLIC SOURCES INCLUDING:
 - (I) LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARDS;
 - (II) COMMUNITY COLLEGES;
 - (III) ADULT LEARNING PROGRAMS;
 - (IV) CORRECTIONAL EDUCATION AND VOCATIONAL

PROGRAMS;

(V) THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES;

HB1526/633898/1 Amendments to HB 1526 Page 2 of 4

(VI) THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT;

(VII) THE HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION; AND

(VIII) THE DEPARTMENT;".

On page 3, in lines 1, 4, 6, and 8, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute "(4)", "(5)", "(7)", "(8)", respectively; in line 1, strike "CONDUCT" and substitute "ADMINISTER"; after line 5, insert:

"(6) CONTRACT WITH TRAINING PROVIDERS TO CONDUCT EDUCATION AND SKILLS TRAINING PROGRAMS;";

after line 21, insert:

- "(V) THE SECRETARY OF JUVENILE SERVICES;
- (VI) THE CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND;

(VII) THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS;";

in lines 22 and 24, strike "(V)" and "(VI)", respectively, and substitute "(VIII)" and "(IX)", respectively; and in line 26, strike "ELEVEN" and substitute "FOURTEEN".

On page 4, in line 1, after "EDUCATION," insert "INCLUDING ADULT BASIC EDUCATION,".

Amendments to HB 1526 Page 3 of 4

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 6, inclusive; and in line 7, strike "(H)" and substitute "(G)".

On page 7, in line 6, after "ACT" insert "AND THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT"; and strike in their entirety lines 7 and 8.

On page 8, in line 10, strike "CONDUCT" and substitute "<u>ADMINISTER</u>"; in line 13, after "EMPLOYERS," insert "<u>ADMINISTRATORS OF LABOR/MANAGEMENT TRAINING AND UPGRADING FUNDS,</u>"; in line 14, strike "WORKFORCE"; after line 15, insert:

- "(7) CONTRACT WITH TRAINING PROVIDERS TO CONDUCT EDUCATION AND SKILLS TRAINING PROGRAMS;
- (8) ASSIST TRAINING PROVIDERS BY COORDINATING FUNDING FOR TRAINING PROGRAMS;";

in lines 16, 18, 19, and 22, strike "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", and "(10)", respectively, and substitute "(9)", "(10)", "(12)", and "(13)", respectively; after line 18, insert:

"(11) SEEK TAX EXEMPT STATUS FROM THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;";

after line 23, insert:

"(C) THE CORPORATION MAY NOT OFFER OR PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL OR SKILLS TRAINING UNLESS THE CORPORATION DETERMINES THAT THERE ARE NO OTHER TRAINING PROVIDERS AVAILABLE.";

after line 24, insert:

ECM

"THE SECRETARY MAY ALLOCATE FUNDS TO THE CORPORATION FOR ITS EXPENSES, AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE STATE BUDGET.";

and strike in their entirety lines 25 through 30, inclusive.

On page 11, in lines 18 and 19, in each instance, strike "three" and substitute "four"; and in line 21, strike "two" and substitute "three".